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mostly affected by soll erosion are Andhra Pradesh, Bombay, Madras, Mysore, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, Kerala and Unlon Territory of Himachal Pradesh. Certain parts of Bihar, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Assam, Jammu and Kashmir and West Bengal are also affected.

(b) Suitable legislation has already been enacted by Andhra Pradesh, Bombay, Madhya Pradesh, Madras, Punjab, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh, Kerala and Himachal Pradesh. The matter is under consideration in the other States.

(c) The grants proposed tentatively for the various States are as under:—

Name of States. Rs. in lakhs,
1. Andhra Pradesh 666
2. Assam 115
8. Bihar 927
4. Bombay 28-78
5. Jammu and Kashmir 265
6. Kerala 0-56
7. Madras 3-87
8. Madhya Pradesh 818
9. Mysore 841
10. Orissa 5'89
11, Punjab 344
12. Rajasthan 2:48
13. West Bengal 277
14, Uttar Pradesh 4:59
15. D.V.C. 4-30*

Total: 93-00

The expenditure in Union Territories is met from the area budgets,

Promotions on Rallways

2851. Shri Dalfit Singh: Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Northern Railway permit accelerated promotion to educated unskilled workmen of Carriage and Wagon Branch to semi-skilled Cadres and subsequent training in Train Examiners course; and
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(b) whether similar opportunities are given on other Indian Government Railways?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawax Khan): (a) No.

(b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Primary Health Centres in Punjab

2852, Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been sanctioned to the Government of Punjab for the establishment of the pri-~
mary health centres in the National Extension Service and the Community Development Projects;

(b) if so, the total amount sanctioned; and

(c) the names of places where primary health centres have been opened?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri 8. K. Dey): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House, when received.
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Fair Price Shops in Orissa

2854, Shrl Kumbhar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques'ion No, 1280 on the 14th March, 1958 and state the names and places where the fair price shops are Jocated in Orissa?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): The information is being collected from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha when available.

Co-operative Sugar Factories in Madras

2855. Shri Elayaperumal: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount of money has been advanced to the Madras Government so far towards the setting up of co-operative sugar factories in that State;

(b) if so, to what extent; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Food and Agrieul. ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. An amount of Rs. 35 lakhs has so far been advanced by the Central Government to the Madras Government for contribution towards the share capital of the three cooperative sugar factories in the State as detailed below:—
Ras,
(1) North Arcot Co-operative Sugar Mills,
Vellore, Distt. North
Arcot, .
(2) Amaravathi Co-operative Sugar Mills -
Ltd,, Udamalpet,
Distt. Coimbatore
(3) Madurantakam Cooperative Sugar Mills
Ltd., Maduranta-
kam, Distt. Chingleput. ..

10 lakhs

15 lakhs

10 lakhs

Total 35 lakhs

(c) Does not arise.

Primary Health Centres in Madras

2856. Shri Elayaperumal: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been sanctioned to the Government of Madias for the establishment of primary health centres in the National Extension Service and the Community Development Projects;

(b) it so, to what extent; and

(c} the names and the places where primary health centres have been opened?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri S. K. Dey): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Central Government has so far sanctioned an amount of Rs. 18,02,280.

(e¢) A list giving the names of the places where Primary Health Centres have been opened is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 36.]

Gosbala Development Schemes in Himachal Pradesh

2857. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money spent in connection with Goshala development schemes in Himachal Pradesh

